State and county	Location and case no.	Chief executive officer of community	Community map repository	Effective date of modi- fication	Community no.
Johnson, (FEMA Docket No.: B-1331).	City of Burleson, (12-06-3813P).	The Honorable Ken D. Shetter, Mayor, City of Burleson, 141 West Renfro Street, Burleson, TX 76028.	City Hall, 141 West Renfro Street, Burleson, TX 76028.	August 29, 2013	485459
Johnson, (FEMA Docket No.: B–1341).	City of Burleson, (12-06-1425P).	The Honorable Ken D. Shetter, Mayor, City of Burleson, 141 West Renfro Street, Burleson, TX 76028.	City Hall, 141 West Renfro Street, Burleson, TX 76028.	October 3, 2013	485459
Montgomery, (FEMA Dock- et No.: B– 1338).	Unincorporated areas of Mont- gomery County, (13–06–1567P).	The Honorable Alan B. Sadler, Montgomery County Judge, 501 North Thompson Street, Suite 401, Conroe, TX 77301.	Montgomery County Permitting Department, 501 North Thompson Street, Suite 100, Conroe, TX 77301.	September 26, 2013	480483
Tarrant, (FEMA Docket No.: B-1338).	City of Fort Worth, (13-06-1283P).	The Honorable Betsy Price, Mayor, City of Fort Worth, 1000 Throckmorton Street, Fort Worth, TX 76102.	Department of Transportation and Public Works, 1000 Throckmorton Street, Fort Worth, TX 76102.	September 5, 2013	480596
Tarrant, (FEMA Docket No.: B-1341).	City of Keller, (13– 06–0279P).	The Honorable Pat McGrail, Mayor, City of Keller, 1100 Bear Creek Parkway, Keller, TX 76248.	City Hall, 1100 Bear Creek Parkway, Keller, TX 76248.	August 12, 2013	480602
Travis, (FÉMA Docket No.: B-1324).	City of Austin, (13– 06–0132P).	The Honorable Lee Leffingwell, Mayor, City of Austin, P.O. Box 1088, Austin, TX 78767.	Stormwater Management Division, 505 Barton Springs Road, Suite 908, Austin, TX 78704.	August 8, 2013	480624
Travis, (FEMA Docket No.: B-1331).	Unincorporated areas of Travis County, (13–06– 0775P).	The Honorable Samuel T. Biscoe, Travis County Judge, P.O. Box 1748, Austin, TX 78767.	Travis County Administration Building, Transportation and Natural Resources Depart- ment, 700 Lavaca Street, 5th Floor, Austin, TX 78701.	August 26, 2013	481026
Virginia: Loudoun, (FEMA Docket No.: B-1338).	Unincorporated areas of Loudoun County, (12–03– 1164P).	The Honorable Scott K. York, Chairman- at-Large, Loudoun County Board of Su- pervisors, 1 Harrison Street Southeast, 5th Floor, Mailstop 1, Leesburg, VA 20175.	Loudoun County Building and Development Department, 1 Harrison Street Southeast, Leesburg, VA 20175.	September 19, 2013	510090
West Virginia: Kanawha, (FEMA Docket No.: B– 1324).	Unincorporated areas of Kanawha County, (13–03– 0645P).	The Honorable W. Kent Carper, President, Kanawha County Commission, 407 Virginia Street East, Charleston, WV 25301.	Kanawha County Courthouse, Planning and Development Department, 407 Virginia Street East, Charleston, WV 25301.	August 12, 2013	540070

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance No. 97.022, "Flood Insurance.")

Dated: November 20, 2013.

### Roy E. Wright,

Deputy Associate Administrator for Mitigation, Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency.

[FR Doc. 2013–30944 Filed 12–26–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-12-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

# Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-3354-EM; Docket ID FEMA-2013-0001]

#### New Jersey; Amendment No. 5 to Notice of an Emergency Declaration

**AGENCY:** Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice amends the notice of an emergency declaration for State of New Jersey (FEMA–3354–EM), dated October 28, 2012, and related determinations.

**DATES:** Effective December 13, 2013. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Dean Webster, Office of Response and

Recovery, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street SW., Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–2833.

### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) hereby gives notice that pursuant to the authority vested in the Administrator, under Executive Order 12148, as amended, William L. Vogel, of FEMA is appointed to act as the Federal Coordinating Officer for this emergency.

This action terminates the appointment of Gracia B. Szczech as Federal Coordinating Officer for this emergency.

The following Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Numbers (CFDA) are to be used for reporting and drawing funds: 97.030, Community Disaster Loans; 97.031, Cora Brown Fund; 97.032, Crisis Counseling; 97.033, Disaster Legal Services; 97.034, Disaster Unemployment Assistance (DUA); 97.046, Fire Management Assistance Grant; 97.048, Disaster Housing Assistance to Individuals and Households In Presidentially Declared Disaster Areas; 97.049, Presidentially Declared Disaster Assistance— Disaster Housing Operations for Individuals and Households; 97.050, Presidentially Declared Disaster Assistance to Individuals and Households-Other Needs: 97.036. Disaster Grants—Public Assistance

(Presidentially Declared Disasters); 97.039, Hazard Mitigation Grant.

#### W. Craig Fugate,

Administrator, Federal Emergency Management Agency.

[FR Doc. 2013–31001 Filed 12–26–13; 8:45~am]

BILLING CODE 9111-23-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

# Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Docket ID FEMA-2013-0002; Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-B-1301]

Proposed Flood Hazard
Determinations for Plaquemines
Parish, Louisiana and Incorporated
Areas, and St. Charles Parish,
Louisiana and Incorporated Areas

**AGENCY:** Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS. **ACTION:** Notice; withdrawal.

SUMMARY: The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) is withdrawing its proposed notice concerning proposed flood hazard determinations, which may include the addition or modification of any Base Flood Elevation, base flood depth, Special Flood Hazard Area boundary or